
In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ) 
JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE ) 
CORPORATION FOR PASS-THROUGH OF ) Case No. 2021-00112 
EASTKENTUCKYPOWER COOPERATIVE, ) 
INC.'S WHOLESALE RATE ADJUSTMENT ) 

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
NOTICE OF FILING 

Comes now Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson"), by counsel, and does 

hereby give notice of filing a revised schedule of proposed rates for its pass-through of East 

Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s ("EKPC"S) wholesale rate adjustment. Based upon the 

Stipulation, Settlement Agreement and Recommendation that has been reached between EKPC 

and the intervenors in Case No. 2021-00103, the pass-through rates to Jackson's retail members 

have changed as shown in the attached revised schedule of proposed rates and revised billing 

analysis. 

Filed this 30th day of July, 2021. 

vi S. Samford 
L. Allyson Honaker 
Goss Samford, PLLC 
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 
Lexington, KY 40504 
(859) 368-7740 
david@gosssamfordlaw.com 
allyson@gossssamfordlaw.com 

Counsel for Jackson Energy 
Cooperative Corporation 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

PRESENT & PROPOSED RATES

Rate Code Item Present Proposed

Residential Service 10

Customer Charge 24.00$ 24.80$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.08722$ 0.09015$

Residential Off Peak ETS 11

Energy Charge per kWh 0.05659$ 0.05849$

Commercial Service < 50 KW 20

Customer Charge 39.47$ 40.79$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.08391$ 0.08672$

Commercial Off Peak ETS 22

Energy Charge per kWh 0.05035$ 0.05204$

Large Power Loads 50 KW + 40

Customer Charge 56.95$ 58.86$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.06161$ 0.06368$

Demand Charge per kW 6.59$ 6.81$

Large Power Rate 500 KW + 46

Customer Charge 1,700.47$ 1,757.50$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.04684$ 0.04841$

Demand Charge per kW 6.84$ 7.07$

Large Power Rate 500 kW + 47

Customer Charge 1,700.47$ 1,757.50$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.04788$ 0.04949$

Demand Charge Contract per kW 6.84$ 7.07$

Demand Charge Excess per kW 9.50$ 9.82$

Schools Churches Halls Parks 50

Customer Charge 22.49$ 23.24$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.09065$ 0.09369$

All Electric Schools AES 52

Customer Charge 55.96$ 57.84$

Energy Charge per kWh 0.07472$ 0.07723$

Lighting

Cobra Head Light 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 15.40$ 15.92$

Cobra Head Light 200 Watt HPS 22,000 Lumens 16.79$ 17.35$

Cobra Head Light 250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens 13.35$ 13.80$

Cobra Head Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 12.96$ 13.39$

Security Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 9.29$ 9.60$

Flood Light 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 17.63$ 18.22$

Flood Light 1,000 Watt Mercury Vapor 35.39$ 36.58$

Security Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 9.29$ 9.60$

Flood Light 250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens 14.88$ 15.38$

Flood Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 17.24$ 17.82$

Security Light 70 Watt EvLuma LED 9.64$ 9.96$

Flood Light 129 Watt Cooper Night Falcon LED 15.12$ 15.63$

Acorn Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 17.10$ 17.67$

Acorn Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 12.06$ 12.46$

Colonial Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 7.88$ 8.14$

Colonial Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 9.15$ 9.46$

Interstate Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 21.47$ 22.19$

Colonial Light 70 Watt HPS 4,000 Lumens 12.12$ 12.53$

Pole 15 ft Aluminum Pole 5.13$ 5.30$

Pole 30 ft Wood Pole 4.49$ 4.64$

Pole 30 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head 24.42$ 25.24$

Pole 35 ft Wood Pole 8.76$ 9.05$

Pole 35 ft Aluminum Pole 29.54$ 30.53$

Pole 35 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head 29.04$ 30.01$

Pole 40 ft Wood Pole 10.05$ 10.39$

Pole 40 ft Aluminum Pole 33.74$ 34.87$

Pole 40 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head 58.80$ 60.77$

Pole 45 ft Wood Pole 12.11$ 12.52$

Pole 50 ft Wood Pole 16.90$ 17.47$

Pole Power Installed Foundation 8.39$ 8.67$
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Billing Analysis for Pass-Through Rate Increase

Total Revenue Increase Allocated by East Kentucky Power Cooperative: $3,122,564

# Item Code

Present

Revenue

Present

Share

Allocation

Revenue

Allocation

Share

Allocated

Increase

Proposed

Revenue

Proposed

Share Increase ($) Base % Total % Rounding

1 Base Rates

2 Residential Service 10 68,824,783$ 73.92% 68,824,783$ 73.92% 2,308,290$ 71,130,148$ 73.92% 2,305,366$ 3.35% 3.13% (2,925)$

3 Residential Off Peak ETS 11 266,108$ 0.29% 266,108$ 0.29% 8,925$ 275,034$ 0.29% 8,925$ 3.35% 3.21% 0$

4 Commercial Service < 50 KW 20 6,758,870$ 7.26% 6,758,870$ 7.26% 226,683$ 6,985,380$ 7.26% 226,510$ 3.35% 3.12% (173)$

5 Commercial Off Peak ETS 22 1,873$ 0.00% 1,873$ 0.00% 63$ 1,936$ 0.00% 63$ 3.35% 3.22% 0$

6 Large Power Loads 50 KW + 40 6,207,448$ 6.67% 6,207,448$ 6.67% 208,189$ 6,415,372$ 6.67% 207,924$ 3.35% 3.16% (265)$

7 Large Power Rate 500 KW + 46 1,103,664$ 1.19% 1,103,664$ 1.19% 37,015$ 1,140,701$ 1.19% 37,037$ 3.36% 3.19% 22$

8 Large Power Rate 500 kW + 47 3,618,933$ 3.89% 3,618,933$ 3.89% 121,374$ 3,740,400$ 3.89% 121,467$ 3.36% 3.18% 93$

9 Schools Churches Halls Parks 50 2,640,672$ 2.84% 2,640,672$ 2.84% 88,565$ 2,729,177$ 2.84% 88,505$ 3.35% 3.14% (59)$

10 All Electric Schools AES 52 922,637$ 0.99% 922,637$ 0.99% 30,944$ 953,582$ 0.99% 30,945$ 3.35% 3.17% 1$

11 Lighting L 2,758,463$ 2.96% 2,758,463$ 2.96% 92,515$ 2,850,612$ 2.96% 92,149$ 3.34% 3.34% (366)$

12 Total Base Rates 93,103,451$ 100.00% 93,103,451$ 100.00% 3,122,564$ 96,222,341$ 100.00% 3,118,890$ 3.35% (3,674)$

13

14 Riders

15 FAC (2,088,973)$ (2,088,973)$

16 ES 8,585,944$ 8,585,944$

17 Misc Adj 39,721$ 39,721$

18 FAC Net Add/Reverse -$ -$

18 Total Riders 6,536,692$ 6,536,692$

19

20 Total Revenue 99,640,143$ 102,759,033$ 3,118,890$ 3.13%

21 Target Revenue 3,122,564$

22 Rate Rounding Variance (3,674)$

23 Rate Rounding Variance -0.12%
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Billing Analysis for Pass-Through Rate Increase

#

Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units 2019 Rate

2019

Revenue

Present

Rate

Present

Revenue

Present

Share

Target

Revenue

Proposed

Rate

Proposed

Revenue Increase $ %

Proposed

Share

Share

Variance

Rate

Variance

1 Residential Service 10

2 Customer Charge 562,517 20.22 11,375,284$ 24.00 13,500,408$ 19.62% 24.80 13,950,422$ 450,014$ 3.33% 19.61% 0.00%

3 Energy Charge per kWh 634,308,354 0.09235 58,578,068$ 0.08722 55,324,375$ 80.38% 0.09015 57,179,727$ 1,855,352$ 3.35% 80.39% 0.00%

4 Total Base Rates 69,953,353$ 68,824,783$ 100.00% 71,133,073$ 71,130,148$ 2,305,366$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% (2,924.72)$

5 FAC (2,508,316)$ (1,493,423)$ (1,493,423)$ -$ -

6 ES 6,549,401$ 6,549,401$ 6,549,401$ -$ -

7 Misc Adj 2,448$ 2,448$ 2,448$ -$ -

8 FAC Net Add/Reverse (317,076)$ (317,076)$ (317,076)$ -

9 Total Riders 3,726,456$ 4,741,350$ 4,741,350$ -$ -

10 TOTAL REVENUE 73,679,809$ 73,566,132$ 75,871,498$ 2,305,366$ 3.13%

11 Average 1,127.63 130.98$ 130.78$ 134.88$ 4.10$ 3.13%

12

13 Residential Off Peak ETS 11

14 Customer Charge 5,261 0 -$ - -$ 0.00% - -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

15 Energy Charge per kWh 4,702,393 0.05755 270,623$ 0.05659 266,108$ 100.00% 0.05849 275,034$ 8,925$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00%

16 Total Base Rates 270,623$ 266,108$ 100.00% 275,033$ 275,034$ 8,925$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% 0.22$

17 FAC (16,914)$ (9,391)$ (9,391)$ -$ -

18 ES 22,534$ 22,534$ 22,534$ -$ -

19 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

20 FAC Net Add/Reverse (1,380)$ (1,380)$ (1,380)$

21 Total Riders 4,240$ 11,764$ 11,764$ -$ -

22 TOTAL REVENUE 274,863$ 277,872$ 286,798$ 8,925$ 3.21%

23 Average 893.82 52.25$ 52.82$ 54.51$ 1.70$ 3.21%

24

25 Commercial Service < 50 KW 20

26 Customer Charge 42,345 39.47 1,671,357$ 39.47 1,671,357$ 24.73% 40.79 1,727,253$ 55,895$ 3.34% 24.73% 0.00%

27 Energy Charge per kWh 60,630,589 0.08551 5,184,522$ 0.08391 5,087,513$ 75.27% 0.08672 5,258,127$ 170,614$ 3.35% 75.27% 0.00%

28 Total Base Rates 6,855,879$ 6,758,870$ 100.00% 6,985,553$ 6,985,380$ 226,510$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% (173.49)$

29 FAC (241,957)$ (144,948)$ (144,948)$ -$ -

30 ES 644,663$ 644,663$ 644,663$ -$ -

31 Misc Adj 37,274$ 37,274$ 37,274$ -$ -

32 FAC Net Add/Reverse (29,305)$ (29,305)$ (29,305)$

33 Total Riders 410,675$ 507,684$ 507,684$ -$ -

34 TOTAL REVENUE 7,266,554$ 7,266,554$ 7,493,064$ 226,510$ 3.12%

35 Average 1,431.82 171.60$ 171.60$ 176.95$ 5.35$ 3.12%

36

37 Commercial Off Peak ETS 22

38 Customer Charge 48 0 -$ - -$ 0.00% - -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

39 Energy Charge per kWh 37,207 0.05131 1,909$ 0.05035 1,873$ 100.00% 0.052039 1,936$ 63$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00%

40 Total Base Rates 1,909$ 1,873$ 100.00% 1,936$ 1,936$ 63$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% 0.01$

41 FAC (123)$ (64)$ (64)$ -$ -

42 ES 159$ 159$ 159$ -$ -

43 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

44 FAC Net Add/Reverse (17)$ (17)$ (17)$

45 Total Riders 19$ 79$ 79$ -$ -

46 TOTAL REVENUE 1,928$ 1,952$ 2,015$ 63$ 3.22%

47 Average 775.15 40.17$ 40.67$ 41.98$ 1.31$ 3.22%

48
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Billing Analysis for Pass-Through Rate Increase

#

Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units 2019 Rate

2019

Revenue

Present

Rate

Present

Revenue

Present

Share

Target

Revenue

Proposed

Rate

Proposed

Revenue Increase $ %

Proposed

Share

Share

Variance

Rate

Variance

49 Large Power Loads 50 KW + 40

50 Customer Charge 1,878 56.95 106,952$ 56.95 106,952$ 1.72% 58.86 110,539$ 3,587$ 3.35% 1.72% 0.00%

51 Energy Charge per kWh 73,616,873 0.06321 4,653,323$ 0.06161 4,535,536$ 73.07% 0.063676 4,687,628$ 152,092$ 3.35% 73.07% 0.00%

52 Demand Charge per kW 237,475 6.59 1,564,961$ 6.59 1,564,961$ 25.21% 6.81 1,617,205$ 52,245$ 3.34% 25.21% 0.00%

53 Total Base Rates 6,325,235$ 6,207,448$ 100.00% 6,415,638$ 6,415,372$ 207,924$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% (265.48)$

54 FAC (294,017)$ (176,230)$ (176,230)$ -$ -

55 ES 584,970$ 584,970$ 584,970$ -$ -

56 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

57 FAC Net Add/Reverse (27,536)$ (27,536)$ (27,536)$

58 Total Riders 263,416$ 381,203$ 381,203$ -$ -

59 TOTAL REVENUE 6,588,652$ 6,588,652$ 6,796,576$ 207,924$ 3.16%

60 Average 39199.61289 3,508.33$ 3,508.33$ 3,619.05$ 110.72$ 3.16%

61

62 Large Power Rate 500 KW + 46

63 Customer Charge 24 1700.47 40,811$ 1,700.47 40,811$ 3.70% 1,757.50 42,180$ 1,369$ 3.35% 3.70% 0.00%

64 Energy Charge per kWh 17,560,320 0.04844 850,622$ 0.04684 822,525$ 74.53% 0.048411 850,113$ 27,587$ 3.35% 74.53% 0.00%

65 Demand Charge per kW 35,136 6.84 240,327$ 6.84 240,327$ 21.78% 7.07 248,408$ 8,081$ 3.36% 21.78% 0.00%

66 Total Base Rates 1,131,760$ 1,103,664$ 100.00% 1,140,679$ 1,140,701$ 37,037$ 3.36% 100.00% 0.00% 21.76$

67 FAC (71,376)$ (43,280)$ (43,280)$ -$ -

68 ES 104,054$ 104,054$ 104,054$ -$ -

69 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

70 FAC Net Add/Reverse (4,569)$ (4,569)$ (4,569)$

71 Total Riders 28,109$ 56,205$ 56,205$ -$ -

72 TOTAL REVENUE 1,159,869$ 1,159,869$ 1,196,906$ 37,037$ 3.19%

73 Average 731680 48,327.87$ 48,327.87$ 49,871.09$ 1,543.21$ 3.19%

74

75 Large Power Rate 500 kW + 47

76 Customer Charge 62 1700.47 105,429$ 1,700.47 105,429$ 2.91% 1,757.50 108,965$ 3,536$ 3.35% 2.91% 0.00%

77 Energy Charge per kWh 55,539,616 0.04948 2,748,100$ 0.04788 2,659,237$ 73.48% 0.04949 2,748,433$ 89,197$ 3.35% 73.48% 0.00%

78 Demand Charge Contract per kW 102,900 6.84 703,836$ 6.84 703,836$ 19.45% 7.07 727,503$ 23,667$ 3.36% 19.45% 0.00%

79 Demand Charge Excess per kW 15,835 9.50 150,431$ 9.50 150,431$ 4.16% 9.82 155,499$ 5,067$ 3.37% 4.16% 0.00%

80 Total Base Rates 3,707,797$ 3,618,933$ 100.00% 3,740,308$ 3,740,400$ 121,467$ 3.36% 100.00% 0.00% 92.51$

81 FAC (220,090)$ (131,226)$ (131,226)$ -$ -

82 ES 341,869$ 341,869$ 341,869$ -$ -

83 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

84 FAC Net Add/Reverse (15,474)$ (15,474)$ (15,474)$

85 Total Riders 106,306$ 195,169$ 195,169$ -$ -

86 TOTAL REVENUE 3,814,103$ 3,814,103$ 3,935,569$ 121,467$ 3.18%

87 Average 895800.2581 61,517.78$ 61,517.78$ 63,476.92$ 1,959.14$ 3.18%

88

89 Schools Churches Halls Parks 50

90 Customer Charge 12,170 22.49 273,703$ 22.49 273,703$ 10.36% 23.24 282,831$ 9,128$ 3.33% 10.36% 0.00%

91 Energy Charge per kWh 26,111,070 0.09223 2,408,224$ 0.09065 2,366,968$ 89.64% 0.093690 2,446,346$ 79,378$ 3.35% 89.64% 0.00%

92 Total Base Rates 2,681,927$ 2,640,672$ 100.00% 2,729,236$ 2,729,177$ 88,505$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% (59.42)$

93 FAC (103,743)$ (61,966)$ (61,966)$ -$ -

94 ES 252,344$ 252,344$ 252,344$ -$ -

95 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

96 FAC Net Add/Reverse (12,356)$ (12,356)$ (12,356)$

97 Total Riders 136,245$ 178,023$ 178,023$ -$ -

98 TOTAL REVENUE 2,818,172$ 2,818,694$ 2,907,199$ 88,505$ 3.14%

99 Average 2145.527527 231.57$ 231.61$ 238.88$ 7.27$ 3.14%

100
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Billing Analysis for Pass-Through Rate Increase

#

Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units 2019 Rate

2019

Revenue

Present

Rate

Present

Revenue

Present

Share

Target

Revenue

Proposed

Rate

Proposed

Revenue Increase $ %

Proposed

Share

Share

Variance

Rate

Variance

101 All Electric Schools AES 52

102 Customer Charge 278 55.96 15,557$ 55.96 15,557$ 1.69% 57.84 16,080$ 523$ 3.36% 1.69% 0.00%

103 Energy Charge per kWh 12,139,721 0.07632 926,504$ 0.07472 907,080$ 98.31% 0.077226 937,502$ 30,422$ 3.35% 98.31% 0.00%

104 Total Base Rates 942,060$ 922,637$ 100.00% 953,581$ 953,582$ 30,945$ 3.35% 100.00% 0.00% 0.79$

105 FAC (47,869)$ (28,446)$ (28,446)$ -$ -

106 ES 85,948$ 85,948$ 85,948$ -$ -

107 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

108 FAC Net Add/Reverse (3,567)$ (3,567)$ (3,567)$

109 Total Riders 34,512$ 53,935$ 53,935$ -$ -

110 TOTAL REVENUE 976,572$ 976,572$ 1,007,517$ 30,945$ 3.17%

111 Average 43668.06115 3,512.85$ 3,512.85$ 3,624.16$ 111.31$ 3.17%

112

113 Lighting L

114 Cobra Head Light 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 1,036 15.65 16,213$ 15.40 15,954$ 0.58% 15.92 16,493$ 539$ 3.38% 0.58% 0.00%

115 Cobra Head Light 200 Watt HPS 22,000 Lumens 462 16.93 7,822$ 16.79 7,757$ 0.28% 17.35 8,016$ 259$ 3.34% 0.28% 0.00%

116 Cobra Head Light 250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens 1,722 13.49 23,230$ 13.35 22,989$ 0.83% 13.80 23,764$ 775$ 3.37% 0.83% 0.00%

117 Cobra Head Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 946 13.23 12,516$ 12.96 12,260$ 0.44% 13.39 12,667$ 407$ 3.32% 0.44% 0.00%

118 Security Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 129,970 9.41 1,223,018$ 9.29 1,207,421$ 43.77% 9.60 1,247,712$ 40,291$ 3.34% 43.77% 0.00%

119 Flood Light 400 Watt Mercury Vapor 3,568 17.88 63,796$ 17.63 62,904$ 2.28% 18.22 65,009$ 2,105$ 3.35% 2.28% 0.00%

120 Flood Light 1,000 Watt Mercury Vapor 1,369 35.99 49,270$ 35.39 48,449$ 1.76% 36.58 50,078$ 1,629$ 3.36% 1.76% 0.00%

121 Security Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 109,941 9.41 1,034,545$ 9.29 1,021,352$ 37.03% 9.60 1,055,434$ 34,082$ 3.34% 37.02% 0.00%

122 Flood Light 250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens 5,260 15.02 79,005$ 14.88 78,269$ 2.84% 15.38 80,899$ 2,630$ 3.36% 2.84% 0.00%

123 Flood Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 8,155 17.49 142,631$ 17.24 140,592$ 5.10% 17.82 145,322$ 4,730$ 3.36% 5.10% 0.00%

124 Security Light 70 Watt EvLuma LED 2,410 9.68 23,329$ 9.64 23,232$ 0.84% 9.96 24,004$ 771$ 3.32% 0.84% 0.00%

125 Flood Light 129 Watt Cooper Night Falcon LED 283 15.19 4,299$ 15.12 4,279$ 0.16% 15.63 4,423$ 144$ 3.37% 0.16% 0.00%

126 Acorn Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 528 17.22 9,092$ 17.10 9,029$ 0.33% 17.67 9,330$ 301$ 3.33% 0.33% 0.00%

127 Acorn Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 120 12.13 1,456$ 12.06 1,447$ 0.05% 12.46 1,495$ 48$ 3.32% 0.05% 0.00%

128 Colonial Light 100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens 382 7.95 3,037$ 7.88 3,010$ 0.11% 8.14 3,109$ 99$ 3.30% 0.11% 0.00%

129 Colonial Light 175 Watt Mercury Vapor 1,675 9.27 15,527$ 9.15 15,326$ 0.56% 9.46 15,846$ 519$ 3.39% 0.56% 0.00%

130 Interstate Light 400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens 408 21.72 8,862$ 21.47 8,760$ 0.32% 22.19 9,054$ 294$ 3.35% 0.32% 0.00%

131 Colonial Light 70 Watt HPS 4,000 Lumens 1,291 12.15 15,686$ 12.12 15,647$ 0.57% 12.53 16,176$ 529$ 3.38% 0.57% 0.00%

132 Pole 15 ft Aluminum Pole 3,614 5.13 18,540$ 5.13 18,540$ 0.67% 5.30 19,154$ 614$ 3.31% 0.67% 0.00%

133 Pole 30 ft Wood Pole - 4.49 -$ 4.49 -$ 0.00% 4.64 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

134 Pole 30 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head 74 24.42 1,807$ 24.42 1,807$ 0.07% 25.24 1,868$ 61$ 3.36% 0.07% 0.00%

135 Pole 35 ft Wood Pole - 8.76 -$ 8.76 -$ 0.00% 9.05 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

136 Pole 35 ft Aluminum Pole 1,020 29.54 30,131$ 29.54 30,131$ 1.09% 30.53 31,141$ 1,010$ 3.35% 1.09% 0.00%

137 Pole 35 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head 60 29.04 1,742$ 29.04 1,742$ 0.06% 30.01 1,801$ 58$ 3.34% 0.06% 0.00%

138 Pole 40 ft Wood Pole 229 10.05 2,301$ 10.05 2,301$ 0.08% 10.39 2,379$ 78$ 3.38% 0.08% 0.00%

139 Pole 40 ft Aluminum Pole 156 33.74 5,263$ 33.74 5,263$ 0.19% 34.87 5,440$ 176$ 3.35% 0.19% 0.00%

140 Pole 40 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head - 58.8 -$ 58.80 -$ 0.00% 60.77 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

141 Pole 45 ft Wood Pole - 12.11 -$ 12.11 -$ 0.00% 12.52 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

142 Pole 50 ft Wood Pole - 16.9 -$ 16.90 -$ 0.00% 17.47 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

143 Pole Power Installed Foundation - 8.39 -$ 8.39 -$ 0.00% 8.67 -$ -$ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

144 Total Base Rates 2,793,117$ 2,758,463$ 100.00% 2,850,978$ 2,850,612$ 92,149$ 3.34% 100.00% 0.00% (366.12)$

145 FAC -$ -$ -$ -$ -

146 ES -$ -$ -$ -$ -

147 Misc Adj -$ -$ -$ -$ -

148 FAC Net Add/Reverse

149 Total Riders -$ -$ -$ -$ -

150 TOTAL REVENUE 2,793,117$ 2,758,463$ 2,850,612$ 92,149$ 3.34%

151

152 TOTALS

153

154 Total Base Rates 94,663,660$ 93,103,451$ 96,222,341$ 3,118,890$

155 FAC (3,504,407)$ (2,088,973)$ (2,088,973)$ -$

156 ES 8,585,944$ 8,585,944$ 8,585,944$ -$

157 Misc Adj 39,721$ 39,721$ 39,721$ -$

158 FAC Net Add/Reverse (411,280)$

159 Total Riders 4,709,978$ 6,536,692$ 6,536,692$ -$

160 TOTAL REVENUE 99,373,639$ 99,640,143$ 102,759,033$ 3,118,890$ 3.13%

161

162 Rate Rounding Variance (3,674)$
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